## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

THE GAS COMPANY, LLC

For Approval of a New Utility Residential Rate on the island of Lanai, Maui Division. Transmittal No. 05-02. DOCKET NO. 05-0131

ORDER NO. 21945

2005 JUL 26 A 8: 29

DEPT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Filed <u>July 25</u>, 2005 At <u>2</u> o'clock <u>P</u> .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy
KAREN HIGASHI
Chief Clerk, Public Utilities
Commission, State of Hawaii.

The second secon

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

THE GAS COMPANY, LLC

For Approval of a New Utility Residential Rate on the island of Lanai, Maui Division. Transmittal No. 05-02. Docket No. 05-0131

Order No. 21945

## ORDER

The commission finds that THE GAS COMPANY, LLC ("TGC")'s tariff sheets, filed on July 13, 2005, comply with Decision and Order No. 21913, filed on July 8, 2005.

On July 13, 2005, TGC timely filed its Schedule 120A rates for residential gas utility service on the island of Lanai. TGC notes that, as part of its filing, it changed the Schedule 120A and Maui Gas District designations in its initial Transmittal No. 05-02, to Schedule No. 620 and Lanai Gas District, respectively, "to recognize that the Lanai rate will be set-up in a separate Lanai division . . . and not part of the Maui Gas Division, and to conform with internal TGC rate schedule numbering protocol for each gas district." In addition, TGC represents that: (1) other related tariff sheets, including the cover sheet, table of contents, and checklist, were updated to reflect the provision of gas utility service to Lanai (Schedule

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>TGC's Initial Lanai Utility Residential Rate; Other Updated Tariff Sheets, filed on July 13, 2005 ("TGC's filing"), at 2.

No. 620); and (2) "[n]o other changes were made to the Lanai residential rate."2

The commission acknowledges the receipt of TGC's tariff sheets, which comply with Decision and Order No. 21913.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that TGC's tariff sheets, filed on July 13, 2005, which comply with Decision and Order No. 21913, filed on July 8, 2005, has taken effect from July 8, 2005.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii \_\_\_\_\_\_ JUL 2 5 2005

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

ayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

Michael Bano

05-0131.ma1

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$ Id.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 21945 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

STEVEN P. GOLDEN
DIRECTOR, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS & PLANNING
THE GAS COMPANY, LLC
745 Fort Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

GEORGE T. AOKI, ESQ. THE GAS COMPANY, LLC 745 Fort Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for THE GAS COMPANY, LLC

Karen Higashi

DATED: **JUL 2 5 2005**